consequence. The Group had no call option contracts at 30
June 2023 (2022: nil).

(iii) Concentrations of interest rate exposure
The Group has no external bank debt and therefore its main
interest rate risk arises from short-term deposits held.

81New Zealand Oil & Gas Annual Report 2023

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Capital management
The Group manages its capital through the use of cash
flow and corporate forecasting models to determine its
future capital requirements and maintains a flexible capital
structure which allows access to debt and equity markets
to draw upon and repay capital as required. In July 2009
the Group established a Dividend Reinvestment Plan which
applies to dividends declared after 29 July 2009. The Group
has an adequate capital base and significant cash reserves.

(e) Sensitivity analysis
The Group’s reporting result at the end of each year is
sensitive to financial risks from fluctuations in interest
rates, commodity prices and foreign currency exchange
rates. The sensitivity table below shows the impact of
exchange rate changes on current assets and liabilities
and the impact of interest rate changes on current
cash balances.

($m) Risk area Sensitivity 2023 2022

Impact on Group profit before tax Exchange
rate

+5% (0.4) (0.4)

-5%   0.4 0.4

Impact on foreign currency
translation reserves in equity

Exchange
rate

+5% (1.2) (3.4)

-5% 1.2 3.4

Impact on interest income Interest
rate

+1%   0.3 0.6

-1% (0.3) (0.6)

(f) Financial instruments by category

$000

2023
carrying

value

2022
carrying

value

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 36,380 64,590

Trade and other receivables 16,458 14,043

Contract assets 5,567 2,032

TOTAL ASSETS 58,405 80,665

LIABILITIES

Payables 12,171 16,493

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,171 16,493

The fair value and amortised cost of financial instruments is
equivalent to their carrying value.

82 New Zealand Oil & Gas Annual Report 2023

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

24 Related party transactions

All transactions and outstanding balances with related
parties are in the ordinary course of business on normal
trading terms. Any transactions within the Group are
eliminated on consolidation.

During the year certain activities were undertaken between
the Group and OGE. The inter-group services agreement,
which was entered into on 21 June 2019, allows the Group
to provide technical services and related activities to OGE.